## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.	)
Resolution Recognizing.	)
James P. Nunn on behalf	)
of the Monterey County	)
Veterans Services Advisory	)
Commission-District 1	)

WHEREAS, James P. Nunn is granted in this honored tradition as a recipient of Monterey County Veteran of the Year for the year 2012 for his distinguished and valuable volunteerism and for his work on behalf of veterans as well as for his involvement with a variety of organizations throughout Monterey County for the last 48 plus years as well as for his service in the U.S. Marine Corps for 8 years, U.S. Navy for 4 years and the U.S. Army for 16 years and served 3 tours in Vietnam, 2 deployments with the Seabees, served with the U.S. Marine Corps in Korea 953 with the First Marine Division, First Marine Regiment, 2<sup>nd</sup> Battalion, E Company where he served his country honorably; and

WHEREAS, James P. Nunn served in the United States Marine Corps from January 21, 1953 to January, 1961, and he served in the United States Navy Seabees from October of 1965 to October of 1969, and he served with the United States Army from October of 1969 to March of 1985 where he retired as Chief Warrant Officer; and

WHEREAS, James P. Nunn has volunteered as an active member of the Good Sheppard Church in Salinas, and been a Life Member of Masonic Lodge 204 since 1964, and a Life Member of the Scottish Rites volunteer in support for children with speech disabilities since 1977, and a Member of the Shriner Club supporting disabled children at the Shriner Hospital, and a life member of the Order Eastern Star, Reveille Chapter 47 and has volunteered hundreds of hours assisting the youth, senior citizens and especially Veterans; and

WHEREAS, James P. Nunn has always made himself available to widows and individuals needing help, especially the elderly by taking them to doctors or other places they may need transportation to get to and from, and he has made regular visits to rest homes and hospitals, in February of 2012 he received the Masonic Fraternity the Hiram Award for distinguished services with the highest honor bestowed upon a Mason; and

**WHEREAS, James P. Nunn** is a Life Member and a Commander of VFW Post 6849, Spreckles, and Life Member DAV Post 85 and has supported many of the activities since 1990, and a Life Member and active in American Legion Post 31, Life Member of the Military Officers Association, and Life Member of Non-Commissioned Officers Association; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the county and all its citizens thereof, hereby commends **James P. Nunn** for his volunteer services to Veterans and our community and are pleased to honor him as District 1 Monterey County Veteran of the Year for 2012.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 23 <sup>rd</sup>	day of October, 2012 upon motion of Supervisor
, Seconded by Supervisor	by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book, for meeting on		
Dated:	Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California.	
	By, Deputy	